UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1720142001 Fee: $66.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 07/20/2017 09:26 AM Pg: 1 of 10

After recording please mail to:
SERVICELINK

LOAN MODIFICATION SOLUTIONS
3220 EL CAMINO REAL

IRVINE, CA 92602

This instrument was prepared by:
FLAGSTAR BANK

3000 KELLWAY DR. SUITE 150
CARROLLTZAY, TX 75006

Permanent index Number: 20021290150000
[Space Ahove This Line For Recording Data}

Investor Loan # 0214269044

[p1quits Py ©
HOME AFFORDABLE :ODIFICATION AGREEMENT

FHA/VA Case No.: 703 137-4591524

Borrower (“I')’ : QIANA A. SMITH, A SINGLE WOMAN
Lender or Servicer {"Lender”). Flagstar Bank

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgage” and Note ("Note™): 01/30/2009
Loan Number: 0502431179

Property Address fand Legal Description if recordation is necessary] ("Propariy’): 4116 MARYLAND AVE,
CHICAGO, IL. 60653 -

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

Original security instrument in the amount of $221,815.00 and recorded on 02/10/2009 v Book, Volume,
or Liber No. N/A, at Page N/A (or as Instrument No. 0904126185) , in the Office of the County Clerk or
Register of COOK County, State of {llinois.

If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in alf material respects, tn this
Home Affordable Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and
supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage
and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.”

' |f there is more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “I." For purposes of
this document words signifying the singular (such as “I) shall include the plural (such as “we") and vice versa where
appropriate. '

Hiinols Home Affordable Medification Agreement — Non-GSE - {page 1 of 10 pages)
00177IL 09/15 Rev. 0317

0000 0 00000 A
= 05 0 2 4 3 1 17 9 %



1720142001 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan

Documents.

I understand that after | sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send
me a signed copy of this Agreement, This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set
forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenants. | certify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:

A

F.
G.

| am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) ! am in default under the Loan
Documents or my default is imminent, and (i) | do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future;
Cre of the borrowers signing this Agreement lives in the Property as a principal
resizence, and the Property has not been condemned,

Thierz has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since | signed
the Loai-Documents. A permissible change would be any transfer that the lender is
requirea by tzw to allow, such as a transfer to add or remove a family member, spouse or
domestic pa4iier of the undersigned in the event of a death, divorce or marriage;

I have provided documentation for all income that | receive (and | understand that | am
not required to diszose child support or alimony unless | chose to rely on such income
when requesting to qualify for the Home Affordable Modification Program (*Program™);
Under penalty of perjury,-2fl documents and information | have provided to Lender in
connection with this Agreerient, including the documents and information regarding my
eligibility for the Program, are t'v< and correct;

If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, | will do
so; and

I have made or will make all paymenis raguired under a trial period.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modii2%on. | understand and acknowledge that:

A

If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set furts in Section 3 the Lender determines
that my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct or any covenant in
Section 1 has not been performed, the Loan Docurrents ‘will not be modified and this
Agreement will terminate. In that event, the Lender v, have all of the rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

1 understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unle:is and until (i) the Lender
accepts this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it 1o me, and (i) the
Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. | fuiiher understand
and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any mar.fization of the
Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agree.nent.

3 The Modification. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be i< in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have becn met,
the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 09/01/2017 (the “Modification
Effective Date") and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. | understand that if
| have failed to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a trial period
plan, this modification will not take effect. The first modified payment will be due on 09/01/2017.

A

The Maturity Date will be: 08/01/2047.

Tifinois Home Affordable Modification Agreement ~ Non-GSE - : {vage 2 of 10 pages)

00177IL 09115 Rev, 03/17

AT R0 O 0 0 0 OO 0
* 0502 4 3 1 17 9 =*



1720142001 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. The modified Principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that
will be past due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred
interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges,
collectively, “Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously
credited to my Loan.The new principal balance of my Note will be $291,096.48 (the ‘New
Principal Balance”). | understand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the
outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the
interest rate in effect under this Agreement. | also understand that this means interest will
now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance,
which would not happen without this Agreement.

C. £23 969,00 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Principal
Ryiznce”) and | will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New
Pinciral Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest
Bearing Principal Balance’ and this amount is $207,127.48. Interest at the rate of
4,3756% wii hegin to accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of 09/01/2017
and the firs! riew monthly payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance will be due
on 09/01/2017. /mv payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years| Interest |{Interes: Monthly  |Estimated | Total Payment Number of
Rate Rate Principal [Monthly |Monthly | Begins On Monthly
Change :Pnd . |Escrow | Payment® Payments
Date Intarast  [Payment
Payment |Amount
Amoun?
1-30[4.375% (08/01/2017 |$1,034.16 19690.59, ($1,724.75, |09/01/2017 [360
-y adjust may adjust '
[paricdicallyperiodicalty

*The escrow payments may be adjusted pericdivally in accordance with applicable law
and therefore my total monthly payment may chiange azzordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any rrovisions to the contrary in the
Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for o adjustable, step or simple
interest rate. :

| understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage 12un, unon modification,

the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other paymint options will

no longer be offered and that the monthly payments described in the abcye, payment
schedule for my modified Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due ~ach month

for the remaining term of the Loan. My modified Loan will not have a negative

amortization feature that would allow me to pay less than the interest due resulting in any

unpaid interest to be added to the outstanding principal balance.

D. I will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified
by this Agreement.
iliinois Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Non-GSE - {(page 3 of 10 pages)

00177IL 09/16 Rev. 0317

‘00 OO0 000 A 0
*0.502431179*



1720142001 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of
default under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the
rate set forth in Section 3.C.

| agree to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed
under the Loan Documents by the earliest of. (i) the date | sell or transfer an interest in
the Property, (ii) the date | pay the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (lii} the
Maturity Date.

4. Additional Agreements. | agree to the following:

A.

That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s)
have signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (i) the -
acirewer and co-borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one
sperse-in the divorce decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property

- need ani <ian this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held

liable for ta obligation under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the Lender has waived this
requirement iy writing.

That this Agreerie:t shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
period pian or other wrkout plan that | previously entered info with Lender.

To comply, except to tha.aent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all
covenants, agreements, anc.rzruirements of Loan Documents including my agreement
to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items,
impounds, and all other payments, ‘ne emount of which may change periodically over the
term of my Loan.

Funds for Escrow Items. | will pay to Leiidsr on the day payments are due under the
Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the
“*Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts due for:{a) taxes and assessments and other
items which can attain priority over the Mortgage 4s @ lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on tae Property, if any; (c) premiums for
any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage
insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lendei in lieu of the payment of
morigage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loar. Jocuments; and (e) any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be
escrowed. These items are cailed “Escrow Items.” | shall promptiy furiish to Lender all
notices of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.D. | shall pay Lender ths Funds for
Escrow Items uniess Lender waives my obligation to pay the Funds for ary £ &l Escrow
ltems. Lender may waive my obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any ¢: <ii,Escrow
ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of suci eaiver, |
shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow hsms for
which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish
to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may
require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all
purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents,
as the phrase “covenant and agreement’ is used in the Loan Documents. If | am
obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and | fail to pay the amount

llinois Home Affordable Modification Agreement - Non-GSE - {page 4 of 10 pages)

00177IL 09/15 Rev, 0317

0 ) 0030010 0
* 05 0 2 4 3 1 17 9 *



1720142001 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

due for an Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and
this Agreement and pay such amount and | shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by
a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, |
shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this
Section 4.D.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to
permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement
Procedures Act (“RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems or
ntherwise In accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal
agericy, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institufion whose
dupests are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the.
Funds.tu zay the Escrow Iltems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not ¢ctia'ge me for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow
account, or /srfying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or applicaolz iaw requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be
required to pay me ariy interest or eamnings on the Funds. Lender and | can agree in
writing, however, that interast shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me,
without charge, an annua. 2.r2unting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall account to me for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a
shortage of Funds held in escrow, as Cefined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as
required by RESPA, and | shall pay-to Lender the amount necessary to make up the
shortage in accordance with RESPA, butir no more than 12 monthly payments. If there
is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as-uefined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me
as required by RESPA, and | shall pay to Lenue: the amount necessary to make up the
deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no mars than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by ‘e Loan Documents, Lender shall
promptly refund to me any Funds held by Lender.

E. That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreeieut are duly valid, binding
agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms and are nereby reaffirmed.

F. That ali terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as exprcscly modified by
this Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agree'nent shall be
understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or.in part of the
obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise’ specifically
provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, the Lender and | wiii-97 bound
by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

G Thet, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the
Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or
transferred without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Morigage. Lender shall not
exercise this option if federal law prohibits the exercise of such option as of the date of

Hlinois Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Non-GSE - {page 5of 10 pages)
00177IL, 09/15 Rev. 03117

A E R0 T
* 0 502 4 3 1 17 9 *



1720142001 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of
acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the
notice is delivered or mailed within which | must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage.
If | fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any
remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on me.

H. That, as of the- Modification Effective Date, | understand that the Lender will only allow
the transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my
property as permitted under the Gam St. Germain Act, 12 U.8.C. Section 1701j-3. A
buyer or transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to
assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or
assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property. '

1. Th2l as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any
gdd=onsum or amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or
partia!. niepayment of the Note, such provision is null and void.

J. That, | will csoperate fuily with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or simitar title
insurance productis). and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required
by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan is in first lien
position and/or is fully'enisrceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance
and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not
receive such title endersement(s), title insurance product(s) andfor subordination
agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the
Modification Effective Date anu {he Aareement will be null and void.

K. That | will execute such other docurieniz as may be reasonably necessary to either (i)
consummate the terms and conditions-of ‘this Agreement; or (i} correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement if an error is-ueiocted after execution of this Agreement. |
understand that either a corrected Agreem=nt or a letter agreement containing the
correction will be provided to me for my signature. At Lender's option, this Agreement will
be void and of no legai effect upon notice of such evoi.. If | elect not to sign any such
corrective documentation, the terms of the original Lean Pacuments shall continue in full
force and effect, such terms will not be modified by tiiis Agreement, and | will not be
eligible for a modification under the Home Affordable Modiiczucr Program.

L. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (‘MERS") is a' separate corporation
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS. in c7.ses where the
loan has been registered with MERS who has only legal title to the interzsts granted by
the borrower in the mortgage and who is acting solely -as nominee for.tznder and
Lender’s successors and assigns, MERS has the right: to exercise any or & i those
interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to
take any action required-of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling
the mortgage loan.

M. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my
name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment
history, government monitoring information, and information about account balances and

lilinois Home Affordable Modification Agreement - Non-GSE - {page & of 10 pages)
00477IL 09/16 Rev. 0317

00 RN 0 10 0 O
= 0 5 0 2 4 3 1 17 9 %



1720142001 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

activity. In addition, | understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal
information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by Lender to (i) the
U.S. Department of the Treasury, (ii) Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in connection with
their responsibilities under the Home Affordability and Stability Plan; (iii) any investor,
insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or
-subordinate tien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (iv) companies that perform support
services for the Home Affordable Modification Program and the Second Lien Modification
Program; and (v) any HUD certified housing counselor.

N. That if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the frue and correct terms and conditions of
the Loan as madified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with the Lender's request to
cxecute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender
dueins necessary. If the Note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any
luse aszociated with a demand on the original Note. All documents the Lender requests
of me.uivier this Section 4.N. shall be referred to as "Documents.” | agree to deliver the
Documents within ten (10) days after | receive the Lender’s written request for such
raplacemear

0. That the mortgage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a
result of the capiteizaton which will result in a higher total monthly payment.
Furthermore, the date-on-which | may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may
change as a result of the Nuv Principal Balance.

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have exccuted this Agfeement.

” (Borrower) (Date) (Borrower) (Date)

(Borrower) (Date) (Borrower) (Date)

llinois Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Non-GSE -~ . {page 7 of 10 pages)
001771L. 09115 Rev. 03117

)T 00 00 GO0
*= 0 5 0 2 4 3 1 17 9 =*



1720142001 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of L/ hows §

§

County of COOK §

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
Tune 37 2017 by QIANAA=-SMITH. 2w,
/ >,

SOy, DLBORAH A WALKER . 5 Q’“é‘”d‘ 0 [’d“"ar& -
) OFEICIAL SEAL ignature of Person Taking Acknowledgment

? L e W Notar Pulic, State of Hlinois M Ar' WK@Q
=7/ My Cor miision Expires Printed Name

Maicn b, 2021 o . )
' Title or Rank ; i ’{; ; j { j

(Seal) Serial Number, if any: d73&"f” .
D,

ilinols Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Non-GSE - {page 8 of 10 pages)
00177IL. 09115 Rev. 03117

‘R ) 0 0 0 0
* 0 5 0 2 4 3 117 9 =



1720142001 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE
FLAGSTAR BANK

LK o e 30, 20
_ -Lender  Daie of Lender’s Signature

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of %:Y: a0 §
. §
County of / "2 §
This instrumen acknowledged eforg me on ‘.-.f 30, COO/ 7- by
/ A ASDT SCPLCH#/ of FLAGSTAR BANK a
TEXAS Corporation, on behalf of said Corzaoration.

SIO"a Y ’d of Officer
JARY
) KIMBERLY N EVANS
Notary ID # 130477447 mmm
My Commission Expires Prlniedb are

o Deceml.>er23. 2019 I 0‘7‘(//‘(// 5 7[-4 /C d/ 7;’7:,/1’15

Title of Officer

(Seal) . My Commission Expires: /9 / 6

Loan Originator Organization: Flagstar Bank, NMLSR ID: LenderTestNMLSRl" 45
Individeal Loan Originator's Name NMLSR ID: N/A

Ifinois Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Non-GSE — ' {page 2 of 10 pages)
- 00177IL 09/15 Rev. 03117

00T 210 0 A0
* 0 5 02 4 3 1 17 9 %



1720142001 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S): QIANA A. SMITH, A single woman
LOAN NUMBER: 0502431179

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 17 IN JAZZ ON THE BOULEVARD SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE WEST HALF
OF THE FRACT'ONAL NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14,
EAST OF THE TH/F.D PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JULY 30 2004 AS DOCUMENT NO. 0421210098 WITH THE
RECORDER OF DEENGS 2F COOK COUNTY, ILLINQIS.

Permanent Index Number: 29021290150000
ALSO KNOWN AS: 4115 MARYLZAND AVE, CHICAGO, IL 60653

Illinois Heme Affordable Modification Agreement — Non-GSE ~ - (page 10 of 10 pages)
00177IL 09/15 Rev. 03117

0 00 000
*05.024311?9*



